
Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive

Technical Summary

Product Name:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lotus Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 5

Version:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.3

Functional Description:  . . . . . . . . . Lotus Domino Server Extension

MetaModules Module

Lotus Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 5

Lotus Domino Version:  . . . . . . . . . . 5.0 NT

Compaq Archive Version:  . . . . . . . . 5.1 SP1

System Requirements:  . . . . . . . . . . Lotus Domino Server V5.0 for NT

Compaq Archive 5 (NT/Unix)

www.metamodules.com
Distributed Engineering Systems Software GmbH
Reichenbachstraße 16, 68309 Mannheim, Germany
Telefon     +49-621-736 30 63
Telefax    +49-621-736 30 64
E-mail: info@desys.com
Internet: www.desys.com

ModulesMeta

©
 2

00
1 

D
is

tr
ib

ut
ed

 E
ng

in
ee

ri
ng

 S
ys

te
m

s 
So

ft
w

ar
e 

G
m

bH
, d

oc
ID

 m
et

a0
1/

lo
tu

s/
m

an
ua

l/
2_

3 
   

D
es

ig
n:

 w
w

w
.g

es
ta

lt
un

gs
W

er
k.

de

Lotus and Lotus based marks are trademarks of Lotus Development Corporation, USA. 
MetaModules is a registered trademark of Distributed Engineering Systems Software GmbH, Germany.

Manual for
Lotus® Domino Connect 
for Compaq Archive
Real-time Storing and Retrieving 
of your documents

ModulesMeta



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Copyright and License Agreement
3

Distributed Engineering Systems Software GmbH

Reichenbachstrasse 16, 68309 Mannheim, Germany

Voice: +49 (0)621 7363063

Fax: +49 (0)621 7363064

Email: sales@desys.com

LICENSE AGREEMENT
IMPORTANT, READ CAREFULLY 

This License Agreement is a legal agreement between you (either an

individual or a single entity) and Distributed Engineering Systems Soft-

ware GmbH (“DESYS”) for the DESYS software product identified above,

which includes computer software and may include associated media,

printed materials, and “online” or electronic documentation (“Product”). 

An amendment or addendum to this LICENSE AGREEMENT may accom-

pany the Product. 

YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT

BY INSTALLING, COPYING, OR OTHERWISE USING THE PRODUCT. IF YOU

DO NOT AGREE, DO NOT INSTALL OR USE THE PRODUCT; YOU MAY

RETURN IT TO YOUR PLACE OF PURCHASE FOR A FULL REFUND.

GRANT OF LICENSE. DESYS grants you the following rights provided that

you comply with all terms and conditions of this LICENSE AGREEMENT: 

• Installation and use. You must have a valid license key to install and

use this software.

• Reservation of Rights. DESYS reserves all rights not expressly grant-

ed to you in this License Agreement. 

UPGRADES. To use a Product identified as an upgrade, you must first be

licensed for the product identified by DESYS as eligible for the upgrade.

After upgrading, you may no longer use, rent or sell the product that

formed the basis for your upgrade eligibility.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive

Copyright and License Agreement
2

Copyright and 
License Agreement

© Copyright 2000, 2001 by Distributed Engineering Systems Software

GmbH. 

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
THIS SOFTWARE IS FURNISHED UNDER A LICENSE AND MAY BE USED

AND COPIED ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF SUCH LICENSE

AND WITH THE INCLUSION OF THE ABOVE COPYRIGHT NOTICE.  THIS

SOFTWARE OR ANY OTHER COPIES THEREOF MAY NOT BE PROVIDED OR

OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE TO ANY OTHER PERSON. NO TITLE TO AND

OWNERSHIP OF THE SOFTWARE IS HEREBY TRANSFERRED.

THE INFORMATION IN THIS SOFTWARE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT

NOTICE AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A COMMITMENT BY DIS-

TRIBUTED ENGINEERING SYSTEMS OR ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS.

DISTRIBUTED ENGINEERING SYSTEMS AND ITS THIRD PARTY SUPPLI-

ERS, ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE

ANY OF ITS SOFTWARE. THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED “AS IS” WITHOUT

WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, AND DISTRIBUTED ENGINEERING SYSTEMS

SOFTWARE GMBH EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES,

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MER-

CHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRING-

MENT.

DISTRIBUTED ENGINEERING SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY

DAMAGES  SUFFERED BY LICENSEE AS A RESULT OF USING, MODIFYING

OR DISTRIBUTING THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS DERIVATIVES.

THIS SOFTWARE MAY NOT BE USED IN NUCLEAR PLANTS, MILITARY

ENVIRONMENT OR AVIATION WITHOUT EXPLICIT PERMISSION!

1.

2.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Copyright and License Agreement
5

your state/jurisdiction and federal or state/provincial law prohibits dis-

claimer of it, you also have an implied warranty or condition, BUT ONLY

AS TO DEFECTS DISCOVERED DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS LIMITED

WARRANTY (SIX MONTHS). AS TO ANY DEFECTS DISCOVERED AFTER THE

SIX (6) MONTH PERIOD, THERE IS NO WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF ANY

KIND. Some states/jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an

implied warranty or condition lasts, so the above limitation may not

apply to you. Any supplements or updates to the Product, including

without limitation, any (if any) service packs or hot fixes provided to you

after the expiration of the ninety day Limited Warranty period are not

covered by any warranty or condition, express, implied or statutory.

LIMITATION ON REMEDIES; NO CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES.

Your exclusive remedy for any breach of this Limited Warranty is as set

forth below. Except for any refund elected by DESYS, YOU ARE NOT ENTI-

TLED TO ANY DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CONSEQUEN-

TIAL DAMAGES, if the Product does not meet DESYS’s Limited Warranty,

and, to the maximum extent allowed by applicable law, even if any reme-

dy fails of its essential purpose. The terms of Section 13 below (“Exclu-

sion of Incidental, Consequential and Certain Other Damages”) are also

incorporated into this Limited Warranty. Some states/jurisdictions do not

allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages,

so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This Limited

Warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may have others which vary

from state/jurisdiction to state/jurisdiction. YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

DESYS’s and its suppliers’ entire liability and your exclusive remedy shall

be, at DESYS’s option from time to time exercised subject to applicable

law, (a) return of the price paid (if any) for the Product, or (b) repair or

replacement of the Product, that does not meet this Limited Warranty

and that is returned to DESYS with a copy of your receipt. You will receive

the remedy elected by DESYS without charge, except that you are

responsible for any expenses you may incur (e.g. cost of shipping the

Product to DESYS). This Limited Warranty is void if failure of the Product

has resulted from accident, abuse, misapplication, abnormal use or a

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Copyright and License Agreement
4

ADDITIONAL SOFTWARE. This License Agreement applies to updates or

supplements to the original Product provided by DESYS, unless we pro-

vide other terms along with the update or supplement. 

TRANSFER INTERNAL. You may move the Product to a different Comput-

er. Depending on your license agreement you may need a new valid

license key.  

TRANSFER TO THIRD PARTY. The initial user of the Product may make a

one-time transfer of the Product to another end user. The transfer has to

include all component parts, media, printed materials, this License

Agreement, and if applicable, the Certificate of Authenticity. The transfer

may not be an indirect transfer, such as a consignment. Prior to the

transfer, the end user receiving the transferred Product must agree to all

the License Agreement terms. No Rental. You may not rent, lease, or lend

the Product. 

LIMITATION ON REVERSE ENGINEERING, DECOMPILATION, AND DISAS-

SEMBLY. You may not reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the

Product, except and only to the extent that it is expressly permitted by

applicable law notwithstanding this limitation. 

TERMINATION. Without prejudice to any other rights, DESYS may cancel

this License Agreement if you do not abide by the terms and conditions

of this License Agreement, in which case you must destroy all copies of

the Product and all of its component parts. 

CONSENT TO USE OF DATA. You agree that DESYS and its affiliates may

collect and use technical information you provide as a part of support

services related to the Product. DESYS agrees not to use this information

in a form that personally identifies you. 

NOT FOR RESALE SOFTWARE. Product identified as “Not for Resale” or

“NFR,” may not be resold, transferred or used for any purpose other than

demonstration, test or evaluation.  

LIMITED WARRANTY FOR SOFTWARE PRODUCTS ACQUIRED IN GER-

MANY. DESYS warrants that the Product will perform substantially in

accordance with the accompanying materials for a period of 6 months

from the date of receipt. If an implied warranty or condition is created by

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Copyright and License Agreement
7

SONABLE CARE, FOR NEGLIGENCE, AND FOR ANY OTHER PECUNIARY OR

OTHER LOSS WHATSOEVER) ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY RELATED

TO THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT, THE PROVISION OF

OR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUPPORT SERVICES, OR OTHERWISE UNDER

OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY PROVISION OF THIS LICENSE AGREE-

MENT, EVEN IN THE EVENT OF THE FAULT, TORT (INCLUDING

NEGLIGENCE), STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT OR BREACH OF

WARRANTY OF DESYS OR ANY SUPPLIER, AND EVEN IF DESYS OR ANY

SUPPLIER HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND REMEDIES.

Notwithstanding any damages that you might incur for any reason what-

soever (including, without limitation, all damages referenced above and

all direct or general damages), the entire liability of DESYS and any of its

suppliers under any provision of this License Agreement and your exclu-

sive remedy for all of the foregoing (except for any remedy of repair or

replacement elected by DESYS with respect to any breach of the Limited

Warranty) shall be limited to the greater of the amount actually paid by

you for the Product or  EURO 5.00. The foregoing limitations, exclusions

and disclaimers (including Sections 11, 12 and 13 above) shall apply to

the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, even if any remedy

fails its essential purpose. 

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This License Agreement (including any addendum

or amendment to this License Agreement which is included with the

Product) are the entire agreement between you and DESYS relating to

the Product and the support services (if any) and they supersede all prior

or contemporaneous oral or written communications, proposals and

representations with respect to the Product or any other subject matter

covered by this License Agreement. To the extent the terms of any DESYS

policies or programs for support services conflict with the terms of this

License Agreement, the terms of this License Agreement shall control. 

The Product is protected by copyright and other intellectual property

laws and treaties. DESYS or its suppliers own the title, copyright, and

other intellectual property rights in the Product. The Product is licensed,

not sold.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Copyright and License Agreement
6

virus. Any replacement Product will be warranted for the remainder of

the original warranty period or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer.

Outside the United States or Canada, neither these remedies nor any

product support services offered by DESYS are available without proof of

purchase from an authorized international source. To exercise your reme-

dy, contact: 

Distributed Engineering Systems Software GmbH

Reichenbachstrasse 16

68309 Mannheim, Germany, 

or the DESYS subsidiary serving your country. 

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. The Limited Warranty that appears above

is the only express warranty made to you and is provided in lieu of any

other express warranties (if any) created by any documentation or pack-

aging. Except for the Limited Warranty and to the maximum extent per-

mitted by applicable law, DESYS and its suppliers provide the product

and support services (if any) AS IS AND WITH ALL FAULTS, and hereby

disclaim all other warranties and conditions, either express, implied or

statutory, including, but not limited to, any (if any) implied warranties,

duties or conditions of merchantability, of fitness for a particular pur-

pose, of accuracy or completeness of responses, of results, of workman-

like effort, of lack of viruses, and of lack of negligence, all with regard to

the Product, and the provision of or failure to provide support services.

ALSO, THERE IS NO WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF TITLE, QUIET ENJOY-

MENT, QUIET POSSESSION, CORRESPONDENCE TO DESCRIPTION OR

NON-INFRINGEMENT WITH REGARD TO THE PRODUCT.

EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL AND CERTAIN OTHER

DAMAGES. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW,

IN NO EVENT SHALL DESYS OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPE-

CIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSO-

EVER (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROF-

ITS OR CONFIDENTIAL OR OTHER INFORMATION, FOR BUSINESS

INTERRUPTION, FOR PERSONAL INJURY, FOR LOSS OF PRIVACY, FOR

FAILURE TO MEET ANY DUTY INCLUDING OF GOOD FAITH OR OF REA-

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Distributed Engineering Systems
9

A hardware and operating system independent Java™ based architec-

ture and the ability to distribute across several servers increases per-

formance and availability of our applications. MetaModules has object

and protocol based security mechanisms to fulfill the demands of safe-

ty and access control

MetaModules is a framework for Enterprise JavaBeans™, servlets

XML/XMI and dynamically generated web pages. This provides a flexi-

ble mechanism for fast and easy implementation of customer specific

solutions. MetaModules supports an extendable set of standard proto-

cols (HTTP, WebDAV, CORBA, DCOM™, Java™ RMI).

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Distributed Engineering Systems
8

Distributed Engineering
Systems 

Distributed Engineering Systems Software GmbH (DESYS) was founded

in April 1996 with the goal to apply expertise gained from consulting

large software projects to the development of a new generation of

middleware products. Years of experience in the development and

implementation of client/server systems have provided us at DESYS

the necessary know-how for this demanding mission.

In addition to the development of building-blocks for the distributed,

object-oriented systems of tomorrow, DESYS also offers support for the

development and realization of high-performance, robust, open appli-

cations.

MetaModules
MetaModules is a suite of application server and connector compo-

nents for integrating office and legacy applications. It can be used as a

standalone applications server or a network of cooperating, distributed

software components which integrate seamless into a given enterprise

environment. MetaModules can be hosted by all leading web server

environments that support a Java runtime environment. 

MetaModules provides a generic platform for your enterprise e-busi-

ness applications and warehouse systems. Realized as a distributed

system of web enabled components it can be completely configured

and administrated through a standard web browser. Standard services

and management components allow to define a solution set which fits

exactly the application requirements



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Table of Contents
11

4. Retrieving/Storing ............................................................................................................. 42

4.1  Configuration Task ........................................................................................ 42

4.2  Cleanup Task ................................................................................................... 42

4.3  Archive Task .................................................................................................... 43

4.4  Scan Task .......................................................................................................... 44

4.3  Crash Recovery Task .................................................................................... 44

5. Advanced Configuration ................................................................................................ 46

5.1  Changing the Mail template ....................................................................... 46

5.2  Using Multiple Servers/Archives ............................................................. 48

5.3  Document Properties.................................................................................... 50

6. Questions/Troubleshooting ..................................................................................... 52

7. Index ....................................................................................................................................................... 56

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

Table of Contents
10

Table of Contents

1. Getting Started ........................................................................................................................ 12

1.1  The Lotus Domino server extension ........................................................ 12

1.2  The service tasks ........................................................................................... 13

1.3  Hardware Requirements ............................................................................. 14

1.4  Software Requirements ............................................................................... 15

1.5  Installation of the Lotus Connect ............................................................. 16

1.5.1  Software Installation ................................................................................. 16

1.5.2  Post installation tasks ............................................................................. 17

1.6  Installation of the Compaq Archive ........................................................ 18

2. Compaq Archive Configuration .............................................................................. 20

2.1  Interfacing the Compaq Archive ............................................................... 20

2.2  Configuration of the Connector Component ....................................... 22

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration ........................................................... 26

3.1  Archive Configuration .................................................................................. 28

3.2  Database Configuration ............................................................................. 31

3.2.1  Configuration of a single database ..................................................... 33

3.2.2  Configuration of multiple databases ................................................. 35

3.2.3  Delete database configuration ............................................................ 35

3.3  Revisions .......................................................................................................... 36

3.4  Help .................................................................................................................... 40

3.5  Licensing .......................................................................................................... 40



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
13

extension with your mail application, DominoDoc or every Lotus Notes

application. You have NOT to modify the code of your application.

The criteria which parts you want to archive from your Lotus Notes (file

attachments, Rich-Text fields, message bodies, HTML) can be config-

ured separately for each database as well as the specific time you want

to store the data after it’s creation and the time you want to remove the

archived data completely from the note.

1.2 The service tasks
Once you have configured your Lotus Connect (This is explained in the

configuration chapter), it is necessary to run an initial server task which

is scanning through your databases which you have configured for

archiving. This process decides depending on your database specific

configuration, whether it should archive parts of notes in this database

to Compaq Archive. So this parts are not instantly removed from your

database, they are still resident. Only a small item is inserted in the

notes to mark the data parts of these notes as archived.

For reducing the size of your databases a second maintenance tool can

be scheduled separately. This process is scanning through your data-

bases and decides upon the last access date/time of the archived data

parts whether this data has to be removed from the database. The

archiving flag still remains in the note, only the archived parts are

deleted. Now the data is only in your archive, not any more in the data-

base. Since Lotus does not shrink the database size instantly, it is nec-

essary to schedule a standard database compact after the cleanup

task, which compacts your database upon the amount of the data

marked for deletion in the database.

Some other tasks are delivered with your Domino Connect. These tasks

are only necessary for complete database archiving and recovery pur-

poses. You can find a detailed explanation of these tasks in chapter 4

(archive tasks).

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
12

1. Getting Started

MetaModules Lotus Domino Connect for Compaq Archive provides an

online archiving solution, which supports intelligent caching strategies

for fast store and retrieval of Lotus Domino data, e.g. mails, attach-

ments, databases, HTML and Rich-Text objects. It also provides recov-

ery functionality for an entire Notes database in disaster case. Lotus

Domino Connect is easy to configure and to maintain and there is no

need of any interference into existing applications. It operates in the

background, invisible for the user, and integrates seamless into exist-

ing Lotus Domino Server installations. Lotus Domino Connect for Com-

paq Archive supports magnetic and optical storage media, mirroring

and document migration completely independent from the Lotus

administration.

The functionality of the Lotus Connect is divided in two parts. One part

is the Lotus Domino server extension, which is responsibly for the

online retrieval of stored documents. The other group are maintenance

tasks which are responsible for storing, cleaning and compacting your

Lotus Notes databases. The following chapter gives you an idea how

Lotus Connect works.

1.1 The Lotus Domino server extension
During every access to a note in the configured databases, the server

extensions checks if some parts of your note are only stored in the

archive and are not any more in your database. The extension instantly

retrieves this data from Compaq Archive, inserts it in your note and give

the control back to your application which requested this specific note.

This mechanism is completely independent from the Lotus application

which asked for the note at the Domino server, so you can use this

You can use all
storage components
which are and will
be available within
Compaq Archive to
archive your Lotus
data.

Lotus Connect
integrates small
items in your notes
to refer  the
archived data parts.

No notes applica-
tion specific
changes or adapta-
tions are needed to
use archiving for
your Notes data.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
15

1.4 Software Requirements
The following software configuration is required for Lotus Connect and

the Archive Server:

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
14

1.3 Hardware Requirements
The following hardware is required to run Lotus Connect and Compaq

Archive in your destination:

Requirements

System

Cache

Recommended RAM

Disk Storage

Network

Lotus Domino Server

133 MHz Pentium com-
patible or greater

512 KB

128 MB or greater

2 GB

10 MB / 100 MB 
Network Controller,
Static TCP/IP address 

Archive Server

333 MHz Pentium com-
patible or greater

512 KB

192 MB or greater

4 GB

10 MB / 100 MB 
Network Controller,
Static TCP/IP address

Requirements

Operating System

Page File

Application Software

Privileges

File System

Lotus Domino Server

Windows NT V4.0 /SP5

At least 128 MB

Lotus Domino V5.0

Lotus Domino Admin
Privileges

NTFS

Archive Server

Windows NT V4.0 /SP5

At least 225 MB

Compaq Archive V5.1 SP1

Administrator
Privileges

NTFS



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
17

The installation process automatically detects your Lotus server instal-

lation directory and integrates a server add-in in your notes.ini file. It is

necessary to restart your Lotus server to have this add-in enabled. The

Lotus Connect maintenance programs (server tasks) are installed in

your Lotus server binary directory to have the possibility to run these

programs from the Lotus server console or schedule these tasks from

your calendar, and the configuration database is installed in your

Domino data directory.

1.5.2. Post installation tasks
To obtain access to the Lotus Domino Connect Configuration Database,

you will have to create the group ‘CompaqArchive’ in the Lotus Domino

Administrator Application and add all authorized users to it. For further

details about how to create and manipulate groups please refer to the

Lotus Domino Administrator help.

After this, you need to sign the delivered databases. Go to the files

view in your Domino Administrator, click on the “Lotus Domino Connect

for Compaq Archive” database with the right mouse button and choose

sign from the popup menu. Be sure to have “sign all design

documents” selected, then hit OK. If no error occurs during this opera-

tion, do the same for the “Revision History for Compaq Archive” data-

base. If you receive errors during the sign process, it is necessary to

restart your Domino Server to be sure that all settings of the

CompaqArchive group have been enabled for your server. Then retry

the signing steps.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
16

1.5 Installation of the Lotus Connect

1.5.1 Software Installation
Follow these steps to install Lotus Connect on your Lotus Server Sys-

tem:

• Insert the Lotus Connect CD into the computer’s CD-ROM drive.

• If the installation program does not start up automatically, choose

Start > Run. Click Browse and choose the file Setup.exe on the Lotus

Connect CD. Click OK in the Run dialog box to begin the installation.

• Follow the on screen instructions.

• Restart your Lotus server.

• Do the post installation steps.

The Installation
intro screen is
shown after the
startup of the Lotus
Connect Installation
on your Domino
server.

You can manage 
all archive related
configurations
within your Lotus
Notes client.

This is needed to
have a protection
for the administra-
tion database of
Lotus Connect and
agent behavior.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
19

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

1. Getting Started
18

You now need to enter the current server document in the Domino

Administrator. Choose the security panel. In the section “Agent Restric-

tions” you need to integrate the Compaq Archive Group in the field

“Run unrestricted LotusScript/Java agents”. After this modification, you

need to save the configuration for the current server document.

You are now finished with the post installation steps.

1.6 Installation of the Compaq Archive
To ensure support for Lotus Connect, you need at least Compaq Archive

Version 5.1 SP1 running on your archive server.

Refer to your Compaq Archive user manual for the installation of your

archive system. You need to install at least the base platform on the

target system to have connectivity to Lotus Connect.

Agents are needed
by the configuration
database to interact
with the Domino
Connect shared
library.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

2. Compaq Archive Configuration
21

You now have a Lotus Connect component in your module which you

can place somewhere in your module view.

Insert a magnetic container in the module and connect the store and

retrieve connectors of the Lotus Connect with the Magnetic Compo-

nent. Your example should look like this:

The Lotus Connect
is integrated in the
add component
popup of the Com-
paq Archive Admin-
istration Center.

After selection the
Lotus Connect from
the popup menu,
the Lotus Connect
Icon is shown in the
module viewer

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

2. Compaq Archive Configuration
20

2. Compaq Archive 
Configuration

For proper functionality of Lotus Domino and Compaq Archive, the

Lotus Domino Connect for Compaq Archive has to be configured as well

as the archive system. This chapter shows how to integrate the Lotus

Connect into Compaq Archive. It requires basic skills in Compaq Archive

configuration. Refer to the Compaq Archive Administration Guide for

more information how to configure your archive system with the

Archive Administration Center.

The following example explains a simple archive scenario for archiving

Lotus data in a single magnetic container. Refer to the advanced config-

uration chapter to have more advanced configuration examples.

2.1 Interfacing the Compaq Archive
Start your Compaq Archive Administration Center.

Create a new project. Insert your archive server in the topology. Open

the created module and insert the Lotus connect from the popup menu:



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

2. Compaq Archive Configuration
23

You now can configure the following settings for your Lotus Connect:

Name: The name is an identifier that can be any synonym for your Lotus

server. This name is later on used in your Lotus Domino Configuration

Database to identify the connection to this Lotus Connect in the archive

configuration.

Enabled: You can turn on/off the Archive Component by clicking the

small window. Default is enabled. Leave this checkbox enabled.

Computer: The component is assigned to a part of the topology (one

computer). The properties dialog box provides a list of all available

machines in the topology. Remember that the Lotus Connect is

assigned to your Archive Server Machine.

Log Level: The Log Level describes the amount of information that is

stored in a log file.

Default is Information and the user should not change it until hotline

personnel gives other instructions.

The following list shows all possibilities in sequence of decreasing

amount of Data and increasing speed.

Trace / Debug / Information (Default) / Warnings / Errors / Critical

Subscriptions: A component can subscribe to all events of other com-

ponents in a module.

Refer to the Compaq Archive Administration Guide for details on sub-

scribing and entering rules to react on these events.

Lotus Servers: These are the Lotus Domino Servers, which you would

like to connect to Compaq Archive. 

The Lotus Connect
is virtually running
on your archive
system, not on your
Lotus server.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

2. Compaq Archive Configuration
22

After embedding the Lotus Domino Connect into the Compaq Archive

environment, you have to adapt it to the Lotus Domino settings.

2.2 Configuration of the Connector Component
The drop-down list is opened by moving the cursor over the component

image and clicking the right mouse button. To access the properties,

click the Properties line with the left mouse button.

The following properties define this Lotus Connect:

This archive config-
uration shows the
interaction of the
Lotus Connect  and
a Magnetic Storage
component in the
module viewer.

You can configure
the all properties of
your Lotus Connect
in the property
window.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

2. Compaq Archive Configuration
25

You now can adapt the settings to your specific Lotus Domino Server

values.

Lotus Server Name: This name has to fit the Lotus Server Name defined

in the Additional Archive Settings of the Lotus Domino Connect Data-

base on the Lotus Domino Server.

Lotus Server User/Password: These entries have also been made in

the Additional Archive Settings of the Lotus Domino Connect Database

and ensure a connection security.

Archive Domain: This is the assignment from Lotus Server to Archive

Domain. This assignment is mandatory. Archive Domain is one of the

basic concepts of the Archive V5; its goal is to arrange the documents

by a certain aspect. 

Lotus Server Description: Type in any text to describe the Lotus Server.

After the configuration of the Lotus Connect, now configure your Mag-

netic Container as desired. Refer to the Compaq Archive Admin Guide

for details.

Activate this project by “set current” in the Project popup window.

You are now finished with the configuration of Compaq Archive.

For a single Lotus
Domino Server, you
can adapt all prop-
erties in a single
window.

Refer to you Com-
paq Archive Admin-
istration Manual on
how to benefit from
the archive domain
property.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

2. Compaq Archive Configuration
24

Note: Every Lotus Domino Server can interact with only one Archive

Server, but an Archive server can interact with more than one

Lotus Domino Server as displayed in the following window.

Click on the button to open the following window:

New: Click here if you want to insert a new Lotus Server in the configu-

ration. By default, there is one server already configured in the server

view.

Remove: Deletes a Lotus Server from the server list.

Duplicate: Makes a copy of a table entry with all its properties.

Edit: Here you can edit the properties for a specific Lotus Domino Serv-

er. Select the already existent entry and click on the edit button. The

following property window appears:

The Lotus Server
property window of
the Lotus Connect
shows all config-
ured Lotus Servers
for this connect.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
27

You are now in the startup page of the database. You now can choose

between four menu items: Database for the integration of individual

databases in the archive handling, Archive to configure your archive

connection, Revisions to manage your eventually configured revision

handling and a Help system.

We continue with the Archive configuration.

This intro screen is
shown upon startup
of the Lotus Connect
Configuration
Database in your
Notes client.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
26

3. Lotus Domino Connect 
Configuration

A Lotus Notes based administration environment is used to configure

the databases which are monitored by the Lotus Domino Connect. An

individual configuration is possible for each database. In this environ-

ment, the administrator has the choice to decide which fields should be

archived and how long modified documents should be cached.

This configuration database was installed in your Lotus Domino data-

base directory during installation. Open the “Lotus Domino Connect for

Compaq Archive” database (NotesCon.nsf ) from this directory in your

Lotus system. Be sure you belong to the ‘Compaq Archive Administra-

tors’ group to make any modifications in this database.

After you opened this database, the following intro screen appears:



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
29

Project - Connect: These settings are identifying the location of the

Lotus Domino Connect within the hierarchical structure of Compaq

Archive. The values must correspondent with the values for the project

in your AAC project. Refer to the Compaq Archive Administration Guide

for details.

Register Callbacks for: Use the Callback registration to enable proper

access to archived data for either a Notes Client or a Web Client or

both. Register the web client only if you are using web based mail

access in your configuration.

Username: Create a user to interact with Compaq Archive (correspond-

ing to AAC username value)

Password: Assign a password to the user. (corresponding to AAC pass-

word value)

Retype Password: Confirm the password for the user.

Encrypting key: Enter a string here, which is consistent over your Lotus

Environment. An internal encryption key is generated from this string.

This internal key is used for data encryption when this option is used

for a specific database. A consistent key is necessary to interchange

archived notes between different servers (replicas).

Exchange Directory: This directory is used by the Lotus Domino Con-

nect and has to be located on the same machine as the Lotus Domino

Server. Be sure that you use a directory, which has at least 500MB of

free space.
This directory is
used for  temporary
storage of Domino
specific functions
which require this
disk space.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
28

3.1 Archive Configuration
This view shows the settings that describe the correlation of Lotus

Domino and Compaq Archive. The entries in this view make a trouble-

free interaction between the two applications possible. They have to

correspond to the entries in the configuration of the Lotus Domino

Connect in the Compaq Archive Administration Center.

Lotus Server Name: According to one of the Lotus Domino server

names assigned in the AAC for the Lotus Domino connect component.

Archive Host: Network name of the Archive Server. Use a full-qualified

host name here.

All global settings
for the Lotus Con-
nect can be adjust-
ed in the Archive
configuration form
of the configuration
database.

Remember that you
can configure more
than one Lotus
Server per Lotus
Connect in the Ad-
ministration Center.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
31

3.2 Database Configuration
The Database view represents the listing of all databases integrated

into the Lotus Domino environment.

During the first opening of this form, a scan over your Lotus Domino

databases is initiated to collect all database information on your lotus

server. Depending on your server environment, this can take up to 10

minutes to complete. After the database scan, the following form is

displayed:

The database
configuration
overview shows all
your databases on
the local server and
their archive inte-
gration status

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
30

Notes Connect License Code: Enter the code, which was delivered with

your Compaq Archive Lotus Domino Connect software. If you do not

have a code for your Lotus Connect, leave this field blank. For informa-

tion about licensing your Lotus Connect, check the chapter “Licensing”.

Beneath the license code some information about your license is dis-

played. You will find your machine-ID here, you need this item for

ordering a license code for your specific installation.

To make modifications, you can switch to the Edit mode by clicking the

Edit button. After having modified the entries, confirm by clicking Save.

Now you are back in the view mode. You can delete your latest modifi-

cations by clicking the Undo button.

After saving these values, the Lotus Connect Database initiates a con-

nection from your Lotus Domino Server to Compaq Archive. Check your

Lotus Domino Server console log for the displayed information during

this connections process. If an error occurred during this connection,

refer to the troubleshooting chapter in this guide.

The connection to Compaq Archive is now set up. We can now configure

a database for archive integration. Click on the database button of the

menu to go to the following form:

Information is
retrieved about
every database on
your server. Please
be patient.

The machine-ID is
generated from
machine dependend
information.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
33

3.2.1 Configuration of a single database
The following form is displayed. On the left side of the window some

static information about this database is displayed. On the right side

you can edit the archive related information.

Archive Integration: By using the checkbox on the top of the archive

settings you can decide if you want to integrate this database in the

archiving process. Check this box for your example.

The properties for a
single database can
be adapted in this
configuration form.
You can reach this
window by double
clicking an item in
the database
overview.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
32

The following information is displayed per database:

Database Title: This name is assigned during the creation of the data-

base.

Database Path: This is the path and name of the database within the

Lotus Domino Data directory.

Archive Integration: Displays whether the database is integrated for

archiving or not.

Expire Time (in Days): After this period of time the database is

archived.

The Refresh button updates the Database view to the status of the

Notes databases on the Lotus Domino Server. Databases, which were

deleted from the server, are marked as deleted in the third column. The

properties of these databases are still available. This scan can take up

to 10 minutes to complete because all databases on your Lotus Domino

server are scanned during this refresh.

We do now want to integrate a database in the archiving process, so

just double click on the database you want to integrate in the archive

scenario.

Depending on the
server security,
Lotus Connect
cannot display
complete informa-
tion about specific
databases. This has
no influence on
functionality.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
35

3.2.2 Configuration of multiple databases
Normally you need to integrate more than one database with the same

settings to Compaq Archive (i.e. Mail Databases). There is an easy way

to “copy” a single database configuration to many other databases.

The Stamp selected button is used to copy the properties of a certain

database to several other databases. Just mark the target databases by

clicking the databases in the first column or pressing the space bar. 

A small hook will appear in the first column of every selected row. Then

choose the source configuration (the row will be selected) and press

Stamp selected. The following window will appear, in which you can

confirm or cancel this command.

After confirming this process, the configuration of the surrounded

database is copied to all the marked databases. With this functionality

it is simple to manage a huge amount of databases, for example mail

databases.

3.2.3 Delete database configuration
To remove a database from Compaq Archive, uncheck the “Archive

Integration” flag. 

The Delete button marks the configuration of any selected database as

deleted, a small trash can will appear in the first row. The deletion will

After confirming the
“Stamp configura-
tion” request, the
surrounded configu-
ration is copied to
your selected
databases.

Be aware that you
cannot delete a
database configura-
tion which is actual-
ly integrated in the
archiving process.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
34

Archive whole Database: If you want to archive complete database

stubs for crash recovery purposes, check this box. While running the

archive tasks, these databases are stored to Compaq Archive.

Save Body: Use this configuration setting to decide if and starting at

which size a message body should be stored to Compaq Archive.

Save Attachments: Use this configuration setting to decide if and over

which size a file attachment should be stored to Compaq Archive.

Save RTF Objects: Use this configuration setting to decide if and over

which size a rich text objects should be stored to Compaq Archive.

Save HTML Objects: Use this configuration setting to decide if and over

which size HTML objects should be stored to Compaq Archive.

Archive after: Enter a value in days after which the specified data is

stored in Compaq Archive. Use “0” days if you want to store the data

during the next configuration schedule task.

Delete after: Enter a value in days after which the specified data is

removed from the local Domino database after it was last accessed.

This value must be the same or higher than the “Archive after” value,

because you can only delete notes data which was previously stored.

Encrypt Archived Data: Check this box if you want to move the data

crypted to Compaq Archive. This slows down storing/retrieving perfor-

mance, so if you have a secure connection to your archive server, it is

not necessary to use the encryption.

Revisions: If you want to have a revision management for modified

data, mark this checkbox. Refer to the chapter “Revisioning” for

details.

If you use encryp-
tion, the data is not
only transferred
encrypted, it is also
stored encrypted in
Compaq Archive.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
37

plete database is stored in the archive. In the case of a total data loss

of this database, you are able to retrieve this database stub with your

Lotus Connect and integrate this stub in your Domino Server. The Lotus

Connect instantly retrieves requested information to this database

upon user actions.

After clicking the Revisions button, the revision database is opened.

You now have the possibility to choose between restoring old data

revisions and complete database stubs.

After selecting the
revision button in
your Lotus Connect
Configuration
Database the Revi-
sion History data-
base shows it’s intro
screen.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
36

be executed either after pressing F9 or closing the Lotus Notes applica-

tion. In both cases the following window will appear, in which you can

confirm or cancel the instruction:

Only the configuration of the database will be deleted, not the data-

base itself on the Lotus Domino Server. The deletion mark can be

removed by re-clicking the Delete button for the appropriate row(s).

3.3 Revisions
After you have enabled the revisioning for a database, you are able to

retrieve earlier archived versions of stored parts of a note. During each

run of the store process, the modification date of the note is checked

against the archived data. If there are any changes made to the note,

the store process is storing this new revision to the archive. The old

archived data is no more needed, it is not any more referenced by this

note. Because the old revision is still stored in the archive, a revision

entry is made for this data in the Lotus Connect revision database. You

are now able to retrieve this earlier version of your notes data from the

archive. 

It is also possible to archive complete database. For this, all archived

data is removed from your configured database (even if the data is to

new to remove), the database is compacted, and the remaining data-

base stub is stored by the Lotus Connect. After this process, all

archived data which was still resident in the database is retrieved and

inserted in your database. Now your database still has the same con-

tent, but a minimal stub with all the information to retrieve the com-

After confirming the
delete dialog, the
configuration of
this database is
removed from the
configuration
database

The archive flag in
your note only
references the
actual revision of
the stored data.

This method
ensures that you
store the minimal
stub of your data-
base in the archive
to reduce storage
space.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
39

Retrieving data revisions:

Click on the objects button to get an overview about archived data

revisions.

This tree view shows all available notes data revisions. It is divided in

database name, note id and data object. For each object you can see

the modification date, the object size and the object type. If you want

to retrieve a specific revision, select this row and press the button “Mail

Revision”. You are now prompted for one or more valid lotus user

accounts, and the revision is instantly mailed to this user (group) as an

attachment of a generated mail.

All archived revi-
sions are presented
in the revision
overview. These
objects can be
mailed to any lotus
user to retrieve an
older revision. 

Some information
about this attach-
ment is stored in
the message body
of this mail.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
38

Click on the database button to enter the archived database view. All

archived database stubs are shown in this view:

Select the database you want to restore and click on the restore button.

After a confirmation and a check that this database is not yet existing,

this database is retrieved from the archive and copied to your Domino

data directory. You may need to check the configuration for this data-

base in the configuration view of  your Lotus Connect configuration

database. No further action is necessary for this database restore pro-

cedure.

With this overview
over the archived
database stubs you
can recover the
database entry to
restore a complete
database.

For the callback
retrieving it is not
necessary that the
database is config-
ured for archive
integration.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
41

How to obtain a license

Go to your archive configuration panel of the Lotus Connect configura-

tion database. Under the license key field your machine ID is displayed.

Send this machineID, your company name and the maximum amount of

databases you want to integrate in the archive solution for this Lotus

Domino Server to your MetaModules support. Depending on this data

you can order a license for your specific configuration.

How to install a license

Enter your license code in your archive settings to enable the full mode

of your Lotus Connect. You can now see your company name, the num-

ber of databases currently configured for archiving and the maximum of

databases you can configure for this server and an eventually existing

expiry date for hits license. If the maximum database amount for your

license has been reached, you cannot integrate databases any more.

You need to obtain a new license key for a higher capacity.

Ask your archive
consultant to obtain
information where
to request the
license key.

License part of 
the global archive
settings form.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

3. Lotus Domino Connect Configuration
40

3.4 Help
This view provides information about functionality and configuration of

MetaModules Lotus Domino Connect for Compaq Archive. Read this in

case of problems during the configuration.

3.5 Licensing
A valid license is necessary to work with your Lotus Connect.

Without a valid license the Lotus Connect is working in an evaluation

mode. This mode supports the configuration of one database with full

functionality. To have the possibility to have more than one database at

a time, you need to license your Lotus Connect.

A short help screen
is displayed after
pressing the help
button. The main
forms of the Lotus
Connect are
described in here



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

4. Retrieving/Storing
43

•  Scans over all archive integrated databases

•  Deletes stored documents, which are not accessed for a specific time

period.

Remember that cleaned parts of a note are not deleted from your data-

base; they are only marked as deleted. To have the effect that your

database size decreases, you need to schedule the standard Lotus

Domino compact tasks after the cleanup task.

4.3 Archive Task
Schedule this task when you want to archive complete databases for

crash recovery purposes. The configured databases are cleaned up

from any archived parts, the remaining database is replicated, and the

replica is stored to Compaq Archive. With this database stub you are

able to retrieve your complete database from Compaq Archive. This

task does the following work:

•  Scans over all databases which are marked for “archive whole data-

base”

•  Removes all stored parts from the database

•  Replicates the database

•  Stores the replicated database stub to Compaq Archive

•  Fills up the database with the archived contents to the state before

this task.

Remember that this process is very time and storage consuming. Only

schedule these tasks when you have the time window to do this. Get

some experience from test runs how long this takes in your specific

environment.

Lotus Domino does
not automatically
shrink the database
size when data is
deleted from a
database.

The time depends
on the amount of
databases you
scheduled for
“complete database
archiving”.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

4. Retrieving/Storing
42

4. Retrieving/Storing

The instant retrieving of documents is already integrated in your server

functionality. To have the possibility to schedule some time consuming

work like archiving your documents, you can execute these tasks man-

ually from the server console or through your calendar.

The following tasks are delivered with the Lotus Connect.  

4.1 Configuration Task
This task can be executed with the executable name “compaqarchive-

config”. No parameter is needed. The server task has the following

functionality:

•  Retrieves the archive properties from your configuration database

•  Connects to Compaq Archive.

•  Scans over all archive integrated databases

•  Stores configured parts of notes to Compaq Archive

•  Retrieves databases from Compaq Archive, which are no longer,

integrated in archiving.

•  Stores / retrieves data depending on database configuration change.

4.2 Cleanup Task
Whenever you store data to Compaq Archive, the note is still complete-

ly persistent in the database. To remove those notes from your data-

base after a specific amount of time after the last access, you need to

schedule the “compaqarchiveclean” task. This task does the following

work:

Just enter “call”
followed by the task
name in your lotus
domino console.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

4. Retrieving/Storing
45

Once you have lost your revision database (you need this database to

retrieve other archived database stubs), you can start the

compaqarchivecrashrecovery process with the last archived key as a

parameter. The process retrieves this revision database from the

archive, and after this, you are able to retrieve the other database

stubs from the revision database.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

4. Retrieving/Storing
44

4.4. Scan Task
This process is only needed if you have lost your Lotus Domino Connect

configuration database.

After you have integrated a database in the archiving process, a backup

note of your archiving configuration will be stored in the appropriate

database. So if your Lotus Domino Connect configuration database

gets lost or damaged, you are able to retrieve your settings with this

process. You just need to install a new Lotus Domino Connect Configu-

ration Database.

After starting this process, a scan is initiated over all databases for this

Domino server. The tasks searches for a specially marked configuration

note in this database. Once the process has found such a note, the

configuration information is retrieved and integrated in your Lotus

Domino Connect configuration database.

After this process has run, you have a updated Lotus Domino Connect

configuration database available with all database specific configura-

tions in it.

4.5. Crash Recovery Task
If you have chosen to archive complete database stubs, you need to

have the possibility to recover these database stubs in the case of a

complete server loss.

You need to integrate the Revision Database of Lotus Domino Connect

in the archiving process with only “archive complete database”

enabled. Every time this database is archived, the Administrator of the

Domino Server will receive a mail with an archive key. This key is need-

ed to identify the revision database in the archive. Make a printout of

this mail to have this key even if your server crashes.

You can reinstall the
Lotus Domino
Connect Software to
get a new configura-
tion database.

Every document can
be identified in the
archive by an
unique archive key.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

5. Advanced Configuration
47

‘mail50.ntf’, open the Domino console and type ‘load design’. This

starts the Lotus Domino Designer task, which updates all dependent

databases.

If you want to make changes in your custom mail template just take a

look in the template on the installation media. You can see the changes

in the fifth column of the $Inbox-folder. There is a function script, which

determines the type of attachment and returns a numerical value. This

Value is then translated into an icon by the column.

The interesting line in this sections is:

@Length($COMPAQARCHIVEATTACHMENTFLAGS)!=0;48

This line embedded in an @if-function returns 48, which stands for the

CD-icon, if the $COMPAQARCHIVEATTACHMENTFLAGS item is avail-

able and filled with any value. A filled attachment flags item means that

attachments of this mail reside in the archive. You can use this behav-

iour for changes in your own templates.

However changing anything in your application is not necessary to

include your databases in the archiving process. The changes men-

tioned above are only for viewing purposes. It does not affect the func-

tionality of Lotus Domino Connect for Compaq Archive.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

5. Advanced Configuration
46

5. Advanced Configuration 

5.1 Changing the Mail template
The integration of the Lotus Connect is completely transparent to the

end user.

However the note is modified during opening, the retrieved and/or

stored notes are marked as modified / unread (red color in the mail

template). This is not very practicable during work in your mail applica-

tion. To avoid this, you need to change a database property. Go to your

database property dialog, click on the design panel and mark the

checkbox “Do not mark modified documents as unread” enabled. This

avoids this behaviour.

Another enhancement for the mail template is the correct display for

the attachment icon. After an attachment was stored to Compaq

Archive and removed from the note, the mail application does not know

any more that there was an attachment with this note and does not

display the attachment icon.

There is a patch for your mail template delivered with Lotus Connect,

which changes the attachment icons decisions from the mail applica-

tion. This patch displays the attachment and/or archived icon depend-

ing on the hidden flags the Lotus Connect is inserting in the handled

notes.

If you want to use the Compaq Archive mail template just copy the

‘mail50.ntf’ template from your installation media to your Lotus Domi-

no Data directory. You will  have to sign it in the same way as you

signed the Lotus Domino Connect configuration database in the post

installation steps. To apply the changes to all mailboxes, based on

The archived icon
has the symbol of a
CD-ROM which
shows that the data
is stored persistent
in the archive
system.

This item holds
information about
stored items and is
handled by the
Domino Connect
tasks.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

5. Advanced Configuration
48

5.2 Using Multiple Servers / Archives
There are two ways to connect more than one Lotus Server to Compaq

Archive. If you want to store the different server data to different stor-

age media, you have the following possibilities.

First solution is to use more than one Lotus Connect in your Administra-

tion Center configuration. This example looks like this:

This example is not very flexible. Check the next possibility how to

handle this environment:

Compaq Archive
Administration
Center example for
multiple Lotus
Connect servers
using more than
one Lotus Connect
in a Module.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

5. Advanced Configuration
49

Specify more than one Lotus server in your Lotus Connect configuration

in the Compaq Archive Administration Center. You need to use a dis-

tributor to store the data depending on the archive domain. See chap-

ter “Advanced Configuration” for details on scripting possibilities. The

following AAC example shows the use of one Lotus Connect with more

than one Lotus Domino Server:

You now have the possibility to distribute the data depending on a

different archive domain (you can configure this domain per Lotus

server).

Also you have the possibility to distribute the data depending on the

data size, the data type or the notes database titles. Check your Com-

paq Archive administration guide for details on distributing data, and

see chapter “Advanced Configurations” for more information about

Lotus Notes document properties.

You also need a
selector for the
retrieval connec-
tions of the storage
components.

Advanced Adminis-
tration Center
configuration
example for multi-
ple Lotus Connect
servers with a
scripting solution
using a distributor
and a selector.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

5. Advanced Configuration
51

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

5. Advanced Configuration
50

5.3 Document Properties
Once after the data is within Compaq Archive, you have many possibili-

ties to move the data from one storage component to another. You can

do this for all documents stored, but it is better to move data depend-

ing on their properties through the scenery.

The following properties are saved with any data from your Lotus Domi-

no server:

You can use these properties for scripting purposes.

Property Name Description

datatype The datatype, which comes from the Lotus database.

Example values are “Body”, “HTML”, “RTF”, “binary” 

or and file type (extension) from file attachments.

databasetitle The database title from the specific Lotus Notes data-

base or the username for Lotus Mail Databases.

modification date The modification date of the data

size The size in bytes of the data.

This mechanisms
are completely
independent from
your lotus connect.



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

6. Questions/Troubleshooting
53

•  Check the symbolic Lotus Server Name with the configured symbolic

name in the Administration Center.

•  Check username and password for consistency.

Storing documents is causing an error

•  Check if the archive is up and running on the archive server. You can

do this via your webbowser (connect to http://archiveserver:2906).

•  Check if the configured exchange directory exists on your Lotus serv-

er and that the Lotus Domino server has access to this directory.

•  Check if there is enough space in the temporary directory.

Retrieving documents is causing an error

•  Check if the archive is up and running on the archive server. You can

do this via your webbowser (connect to http://archiveserver:2906).

•  Check if the configured exchange directory exists on your Lotus serv-

er and that the Lotus Domino server has access to this directory.

•  Check if there is enough space in the temporary directory.

Mails are displayed as unread after archiving

You need to change the database property. Go to your specific data-

base property dialog, click on the design panel and mark the checkbox

“Do not mark modified documents as unread” enabled. This avoids this

problem.

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

6. Questions/Troubleshooting
52

6. Questions/
Troubleshooting 

When you are experiencing problems with Lotus Connect for Compaq

Archive, use this troubleshooting guide to find a solution for your spe-

cific problem:

I restarted the Lotus Server, but nothing happened.

After the restart of your Lotus Server, the Lotus Connect displays con-

nection information in your server console. If there is no output from

the Lotus Connect, check your NOTES.INI file in your domino installa-

tion. In the variable EXTMGR_ADDINS there should be an “lotuscon-

nect” entry. If you have no such entry, add or modify the

EXTMGR_ADDINS variable with the word “lotusconnect”.

I cannot connect to Compaq Archive.

•  Check the physical connection to your archive server. With your Com-

paq Archive distribution, a network check tool is delivered. Run this

tool on your archive server as well as your Lotus Domino server and

check for problems with IP and name resolution.

•  Check if the archive is up and running on the archive server. You can

do this via your webbowser (connect to http://archiveserver:2906).

•  Check the Lotus Connect Configuration Database for the correct

values to identify the Lotus Connect in Compaq Archive. Check all the

values of the CARL (Compaq Archive Resource Locator) for consisten-

cy with the values entered in the Administration Center (Project /

Archive /Module /Component).



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

6. Questions/Troubleshooting
55

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

6. Questions/Troubleshooting
54

Attachment flag is not displayed after archiving

After an attachment was stored to Compaq Archive and removed from

the note, the mail application does not know any more that there was

an attachment with this note and does not display the attachment icon.

There is a patch for your mail template delivered with Lotus Connect,

which changes the attachment icons decisions from the mail applica-

tion. This patch displays the attachment and/or archived icon depend-

ing on the hidden flags the Lotus Connect is inserting in the handled

notes.

Opening a message takes a long time

Depending on the storage media where your data is resident within

Compaq Archive, it can take a moment for your data to be retrieved.

Sometimes there is the need to change optical media in the archive.

A database got completely lost. How can I restore the 

complete database?

Go to the revision page and click on the last archived database stub of

this database. Click on “send Revision” and the database stub is

mailed to your account. Copy the attachment of this mail to your data-

base directory and integrate this database in your Lotus Domino server.

You can instantly work with this database because all archived data

from this database is retrieved on the fly during access to this data-

base. 



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

7. Index
56

Index

agent .......................................................................................................................... 18

amount of databases ........................................................................................... 41

Archive Administration Center .......................................................................... 20

Archive after ............................................................................................................ 34

Archive Domain ...................................................................................................... 25

Archive Host ............................................................................................................. 28

Archive Integration ................................................................................................ 32

Archive Key ............................................................................................................... 44

Archive Task ............................................................................................................. 43

archive whole database ...................................................................................... 43

Archive whole Database ..................................................................................... 34

archiving flag ........................................................................................................... 13

attachment icon ..................................................................................................... 46

Attachments ............................................................................................................ 35

Body ............................................................................................................................ 35

Cleanup Task ........................................................................................................... 42

compact ..................................................................................................................... 12

Configuration Database ...................................................................................... 26

configuration examples ....................................................................................... 20

Configuration Task ................................................................................................ 42

connectors ................................................................................................................ 21

crash recovery ......................................................................................................... 34

data directory .......................................................................................................... 17

Database Configuration ...................................................................................... 31

database restore .................................................................................................... 38

database scan ......................................................................................................... 31

database stub ......................................................................................................... 43

A

B

C

D

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

7. Index
57

datatype .................................................................................................................... 49

Delete after .............................................................................................................. 34

DESYS ......................................................................................................................... 4

Distributed Engineering Systems .................................................................... 4

distributor ................................................................................................................. 48

document properties ........................................................................................... 48

Document Properties ........................................................................................... 49

Domino Doc ............................................................................................................. 13

encryption ................................................................................................................ 34

evaluation ................................................................................................................. 42

events ......................................................................................................................... 23

Exchange Directory ............................................................................................... 29

full mode ................................................................................................................... 41

Help ............................................................................................................................. 40

HTML Objects .......................................................................................................... 34

Licensing ................................................................................................................... 40

Log Level ................................................................................................................... 23

Lotus Connect component ................................................................................. 21

Lotus Domino Administrator ............................................................................. 26

Lotus Server Name ................................................................................................ 28

Mail Revision ........................................................................................................... 39

Mail template .......................................................................................................... 46

mark modified documents ................................................................................. 46

maximum database amount ............................................................................. 41

MetaModules .......................................................................................................... 2

modification date .................................................................................................. 49

module ....................................................................................................................... 21

multiple databases ............................................................................................... 35

E

F

H

L

M



Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

7. Index
59

Lotus® Domino Connect for Compaq Archive 

7. Index
58

Multiple Servers ..................................................................................................... 47

notes.ini .................................................................................................................... 16

NotesCon.nsf ........................................................................................................... 26

Password .................................................................................................................. 29

project ........................................................................................................................ 20

properties ................................................................................................................. 22

Register Callbacks ................................................................................................. 29

Revisions ................................................................................................................... 34

RTF Objects .............................................................................................................. 34

rules ............................................................................................................................ 23

server extension ..................................................................................................... 12

server ID .................................................................................................................... 41

service tasks ............................................................................................................ 16

Stamp selected ....................................................................................................... 35

subscribing .............................................................................................................. 23

topology .................................................................................................................... 20

Troubleshooting ..................................................................................................... 52

unread ........................................................................................................................ 46

User/Password ....................................................................................................... 25

Username ................................................................................................................. 29

N

P

R

S

T

U


